million. It includes total project costs and all benefits stream accrued from the project activities.

89 World Bank Sustainable Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Development Project in Kyrgyzstan, PAD (P154778), 2016

The World Bank
Climate Resilience Water Services Project (P173734)

 Page 85 of 89

Sensitivity Analysis

23. Economic returns were tested against changes in benefits and costs and for various lags in the realization of
benefits. In relative terms, the Economic Rate of Return (ERR) is equally sensitive to changes in costs and benefits. In
absolute terms, these changes do not have a significant impact on the ERR, and the economic viability is not threatened
by both a 20%decline in benefits and by a 20%increase in costs, since the ERR in both cases remains well above the
discount rate. A two-year delay in Project benefits reduces the ERR to 11%. The results are presented in Table A3.7. The
analysis establishes that the estimated benefits will be greater than the costs of the Project.

Table A3.7: Results of Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity
Analysis

(50-year period)
Base case

Costs Increase Increase of Benefits Decrease of Benefits Delay of Benefits

+10% +20% +50% +10% +20% -10% -20% - 30% 1 year 2 years

EIRR 14.8% 13% 12% 8% 17% 18% 13% 11% 9% 12% 11%

ENPV (000'USD) 59,508 52,207 44,906 23,002 72,760 86,012 46,256 33,004 19,752 48,763 38,653

The World Bank
Climate Resilience Water Services Project (P173734)

 Page 86 of 89

ANNEX 4: Greenhouse Gas Emission Analysis

COUNTRY: Kyrgyz Republic

Climate Resilient Water Services Project

1. Project activities are expected to contribute to an overall reduction in greenhouse gas emissions. The project
cumulative GHG emission savings from both water supply and sanitation and irrigation investments adds up to an
estimated 421,307 tCO2-eq over a 25-year period, with an annual average of 16852 tCO2-eq/year (approximately an 81%
savings from water supply and sanitation interventions and an additional 20% offset from the irrigation interventions,
noting that irrigated areas are already GHG emission sinks).